Mount Joy Borough Authority Meeting
Agenda
4:00 PM, January 4, 2022

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call - Mr. Rebman, Mr. Derr, Mr. Metzler, Mr. Ruffini and Mr. Melhorn
Reorganization of the Board and Appointment of Official Representatives.
Public Input Period — Hearing of any citizen within the service area.

O 0k~ WN=

Reports

A. Authority Manager

B. Operations Manager

C. Business Manager
7. Approval of the Minutes — Approval of the minutes from December 7, 2021.
8. Unfinished Business

A

9. New Business

A. Consider approval of Resolution No. 1-22 approving a schedule of Fees and Charges for
Water and Sewer Services.

B. Consider approval of ELA Group, Inc. Letter of Credit Reduction Request for Holiday Inn
Express & Suites in the amount of $29,181.35 as recommended by ARRO Consulting letter
dated December 23, 2021.

10. Any other matter proper to come before the Authority
A.
11. Authorization to pay bills

A. Consider approval of Requisition No. 17 for the Water Operating Fund in the amount of
$81,203.24 and Sewer Operating Fund in the amount of $120,243.35.

B. Consider approval of Requisiton No. WBRI 22-1 from the Water Bond Redemption and
Improvement Fund in the amount of $6,488.61.

C. Consider approval of Requisition No. SBRI 22-1 for the Sewer Bond Redemption and
Improvement Fund in the amount of $1,164.00.

12. Meetings and dates of importance

A. Tuesday, January 18, 2022 Pre-Authority Meeting — 4 PM
B. Tuesday, February 1, 2022 Regular Monthly Meeting — 4 PM
C. Tuesday, February 15, 2022 Pre-Authority Meeting — 4 PM

13. Adjournment



Mount Joy Borough Authority
Regular Monthly Meeting
December 7, 2021
Minutes

The Mount Joy Borough Authority held its regular meeting on this date in the Council Chambers of the Borough Office
Building. Present were Chairman Rebman, Mr. Derr, Mr. Metzler, Mr. Ruffini, and Mr. Melhorn. Also present were
Angie Fenicle, Scott Kapcesos and Joe Ardini, and Mike Davis from Barley Snyder. Chairman Rebman called the meeting
to order at 4 PM.

Public Input Period

No one from the public was present.

Authority Manager Report
Mr. Ardini provided a written report and highlighted the following:

Mr. Ardini informed the Board that staff is currently updating the Industrial pretreatment customers three-year
permits and noted there are no changes.

Mr. Ardini informed the Board that Borough Council at its meeting December 6", approved the re-appointment of
Mr. Rebman.

Operation Manager Report

Mr. Kapcsos provided a written report and highlighted the following:

Mr. Kapcsos provided an update on the Clarifier & Thickener Rehab Project: Mr. Kapcsos stated that an inspection
was completed December 6™ and a punch list of smal! items was provided.

Business Manager Report

Mrs. Fenicle provided the Board a detailed summary for online payments and the cost the consumer is charged for
using this service. Mrs. Fenicle noted that roughly 3,000 online payments were received in a 22-month period and
$12,000 to $15,000 in fees were consumed by the customer. The Authority Board and staff will revisit this topic in
February during budget preparation.

Mrs. Fenicle distributed and discussed the year-to-date budget reports.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

A MOTION was made by Mr. Melhorn and a second by Mr. Derr to approve the November 3, 2021, meeting minutes
as presented; motion carried.

Unfinished Business

There was no unfinished business to discuss.

New Business

A MOTION was made by Mr. Ruffini and a second by Mr. Metzler to approve Alden Homes Letter of Credit Reduction
Request for Eim Tree Phase 4C in the amount of $350,517.90 as recommended by ARRO Consulting’s letter dated
September 13, 2021; motion carried.

A MOTION was made by Mr. Melhorn and a second by Mr. Derr to approve Resolution No. 10-21 to enter into a Deed
of Dedication for the Conveyance of Interest in Utility Facilities to serve Elm Tree Properties, LLC Phase 5B and to



maintain the letter of credit of 15% of construction cost for 18 months as recommended by ARRO Consulting’s letter
dated November 15, 2021; motion carried.

A MOTION was made by Mr. Metzler and a second by Mr. Melhorn to approve Developer’s Agreement with Rapho
Associates, L.P. for extension of sanitary sewer utilities for Rapho Industrial Park as recommended by Bariey Snyder,
LLP; motion carried.

A MOTION was made by Mr. Metzler and a second by Mr. Derr to approve Reimbursement Agreement with Rapho
Associates, L.P. for Rapho Industrial Park as recommended by Barley Snyder, LLP; motion carried.

Any Other Matter Proper to Come Before the Authority

Mr. Derr proposed if the Authority should consider placing a security fence around the Carmany Road Water
Treatment Plant. Mr. Ardini noted that the plant does meet the requirements of the 911 Security Act as it has a
security system. Mr. Ardini also stated that the Wastewater Plant has a fence due to the open structures and tanks
and the South Jacob Water Plant due to the Compost Site Facility. The Board has asked staff to research the
possibility of a fence as well as security cameras.

Authorization to Pay Bills

A MOTION was made by Mr. Ruffini and a second by Mr. Metzler to approve the attached Requisition No. 15 as
follows: $72,373.20 for the Water Operating Fund and $137,387.73 for the Sewer Operating Fund; motion carried.

A MOTION was made by Mr. Metzler and a second by Mr. Derr to approve the attached Requisition No. WBRI 21-21
in the amount of $6,553.20 from the Water Bond Redemption and Improvement Fund; motion carried.

A MOTION was made by Mr. Metzler and a second by Mr. Ruffini to approve the attached Requisition No. SBRI 21-
10 in the amount of $606.25 from the Sewer Bond Redemption and Improvement Fund; motion carried.

Adjournment

There being no further business, a MOTION was made by Mr. Metzler and seconded by Mr. Derr to adjourn; motion
carried, and the meeting adjourned at 4:49 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Michael Melhorn
Secretary

2|Page



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION APPROVING A SCHEDULE OF FEES
AND CHARGES FOR WATER AND SEWER SERVICES

Resolution No. 1-22

RESOLVED, the Board of Mount Joy Borough Authority, pursuant to Section 27 of the
Sewer System Rules and Regulations Effective as of May 1, 2012 and as amended from time to
time and pursuant to Section 37 of the Water System Rules and Regulations Effective as of May
1, 2012 and as amended from time to time, hereby adopts and approves the 2022 Schedule of
Fees and Charges attached hereto and made a part hereof.

RESOLVED FURTHER, the 2022 Schedule of Fees and Charges shall become effective
immediately and all resolutions inconsistent herewith are hereby rescinded and repealed.

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

By:

Chairman

Attest:

Secretary

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the (Assistant) Secretary of Mount Joy Borough
Authority, and that the Resolution set forth above was duly adopted on January 4, 2022 at a
public meeting duly called and held, and remains in full force and effect on the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate is executed the __4th _ day of January, 2022,

{Assistant) Secretary

3835653.1



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

2022 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

{ Inspections:
s  Water Service Line & Sewer Service Line Snocharge?
e  Meter inspection (New) $nocharge?

1)f the inspection fails a 540.00 charge will be incurred for the rescheduled inspection.

{ Miscellaneous:
e Water Meter Test Deposit $100.00°
s % Inch Water Meter Rental S 50.0034
¢ 1Inch and Larger Water Meter Rental $150.00 3¢
s Emergency Water Shut Off/Turn On No charge
s Water Turn Off $ 40.00
s  Water Turn On $ 40.00
s Meter Replacement / Accessories Due To Failure No Charge
s Meter Replacement / Accessories Due To Damage Cost of materials & iabor
s Replacement Of Seal & Tag 5 25.00
s New Water Meter Current cost of meter plus 5%°
e  Televising Of Sewer Lateral No Charge 5
s  Fire Hydrant Hookup For Water $ 20.007
s Water/ Sewer Final Reading $ 25.00
s Check Return Fee $ 35.00
s Copying Charges (per page) $ 025

2 This fee will be refunded if meter tests defective and water/sewer bill will be adjusted according to average of last 4 quarters;
if meter does not test defective then customer will be billed for new replacement meter, accessories and any additional testing
charges form the manufacturer for the meter.

3 Rental fees are based per month and gallons used based on current rate structure.

41f meter and/or appurtenances are damaged during use, then customer will be billed for materials and labor for repair; if
meter and/or appurtenances cannot be repaired, customer will be liable for replacement of the meter and appurtenances.

5 First time event is free, if problem is found and owner does not correct problem upon second event, then labor & equipment
fee will incur. {Must have access to lateral (example: cleanout on homeowner’s property).

®This fee is based on current pricing for meter and accessories plus adminlistrative.

71f the hydrant and/or appurtenances are damaged during use, then customer will be billed for materials and labor for repair; if
hydrant and/or appurtenances cannot be repaired, customer will be liable for replacement of the hydrant and appurtenances.



| Hourly Equipment Rates:

Backhoe

Vibratory Plate Compactor {Backhoe)
Ram Hammer for Backhoe

Mini Excavator

Skid Loader

Asphalt Roller

Dump Truck

Tapping Machine + Materials
Generator

Air Compressor

Air Boring Tool

Hand Jackhammer

Shoring Box

Vibratory Plate Compactor {hand held}
Cut saw

3 Inch Trash Pump

2 Inch Trash Pump

Camera Truck

Lateral Camera

Flush Truck

RV T T A T U S Py T R T R T R L S Vo VA o T T R 1 )

$

63.00 per hr.
16.00 per hr.
79.00 per hr.
63.00 per hr.
32.00 per hr.
32.00 per hr.
42.00 per hr.
16.00 per hr.
11.00 per hr.
21.00 per hr.
16.00 per hr.
10.00 per hr.
84.00 per day
10.00 per hr.
11.00 per hr.
16.00 per hr.
11.00 per hr.

$ 131.00 per hr.

$

79.00 per hr.

$ 105.00 per hr.

| Materials:

All materials will be billed according to quantities used, including but not limited to the following;

Stone, Sand, Topsoil, Cold Patch, Macadam, Piping, Fittings, Drilt bits, Saw Blades, etc.

l Labor Rates:

Administration
Management
Equipment Operator
Construction Personnel
Plant Operator

Laborer

wr i v n n

40.00 per hr.

No Charge
40.00per hr.

35.00 per hr.
40.00 per hr.
35.00 per hr.

| Escrows:

Escrow Establishment — prior to any plan or solicitor review, an escrow shall be established. The minimum
amount of $3,000.00 shall be paid to the Authority. The Authority reserves the right to determine if a
greater amount is required above the minimum amount stated. Invoices associated with the project will
be paid from the escrow. If funds are exhausted from the escrow, replenishment will be required in an
amount specified by the Authority. Any funds remaining after invoicing for the project is complete will be
returned to the depositor establishing the escrow account.

2022 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES




MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY
P.O. BOX 25
MOUNT JOY, PA 17552

TELEPHONE: (717) 653-5938 INCORPORATED 1948
FAX: (717) 653-6680

WATER OPERATING REQUISITION NO.: 17

DATE: January 4, 2022

Fulton Bank, National Association
P.O. Box 4887
Lancaster, PA 17604

Gentlernen:

You are hereby requested to make a disbursement of funds from the Revenue Fund under the Trust Indenture
dated May 1, 1993, between the Mount Joy Borough Authority and your bank as Trustee, for the purpose and in the amounts
set forth on the succeeding page.

We certify that the amounts listed on the succeeding page are now due and unpaid and that such indebtedness
has been incurred for the purpose set forth in Article V1, Section 6.01 and 6.02. We further certify that the monies to be
withdrawn are in compliance with the provisions of said indenture.

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

TREASURER

ARRO CONSULTING, INC., Consulting Engineer, in accordance with Section 6.02 of the Trust Indenture, DOES
HEREBY APPROVE this requisition, and CERTIFIES that the aggregate of the amounts regisitioned, plus those previously
requisitioned during the current fiscal year, do not exceed the amount of the current fiscal year budget approved by the
Authority as provided for in Section 9.07 of the Trust Indenture.

ARRO CONSULTING, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEER

AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS REQUISITIONS: $ 866,579.38

-

TOTALAMOUNT OF THIS REQUISITION: 18,947.33 Payroll Acct. 21544

] 62,255,91 Expenses Acct. 21510
$ 81,203.24 Total
TOTALAMOUNT REQUISITIONED TO DATE: $ 947,782.62
TOTAL CURRENT FISCAL YEAR APPROVED BUDGET: $ 2,779,006.90

AUTHORITY MEETS THE FIRST AND THIRD TUESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 4:00 P.M.



Aoy 'suyn ‘uely
nds
nds

(Aepsany] 15| 0} ises0)0 fey) (mdg) wuow Jad pied sisqueap
{(mds) Aespury
(mds) aibuy
(mds) sosadey
(dg) =or
(mds) Aoy 'uoen ‘ueky ‘suyo) ‘uoser ‘wip
umeys ‘yoez ‘Butpy

£€°.06'81 § TV.LOL

8v'LEL
c0'6L
br'LEE’L

02'€Z6

oLoLL'L
RYiv'L
§T00L't
2E099'v
9z'625'L

$

Lo R O A R

uonnquuog g/5p sekojdwy
80l0AU| AV

saxe] Jakojdwg

slaqusiy pJeog

JUBJSISSY BANBASIUILLPY
1abeuep ssauisng
Jabeuep suonesadg
sabeueyy Auoyiny

sabep mai9 uonoanisuon
sabepn Jalepn

9z # floJhed
Aug jewsnop jjosied

L6.°00v'90
#08°00¥'90
#08°00F"90
062°00v'90
S84°00b°90
¥8.'00v'90
£82°00¥°90
£84°00%°90
€5.°6kP 00
204°8pkP 90

uqag

pun4 Jsjepn



JWpURISING  ZZoz1 (16'SST'299) 6 18€S 00°0§ ANVE Xam ZoTpl WD nduo) 3)qeded swnooay VEVE
Sulpumsig  zzoz/1 (Th bL8'198) 005618 0008 S8V ONILSAL NVEdNENS okl PN mduio) apuke] sjun0a0y EEPE
JupuRIsng  zzome/l (Zb'189°198) 00'¥Z$ 00°08 NVJNOD INVENSNI QYVANVY.LS WYUK YYD samdwioy alquing sy TEPE
BUIpUMSINO  Zzozb/1 (ZhLSY°198) ST'LBS 000§ DNITY LLOOS ozl WAJsamdwo) 3qudtg sumoaay 1€vE
upwEIsng okl (L1°0LS'198) 00°12$ 00°08 i $73%03 "D HATVY TOUP WD sanduio) 3lqerg siuncoay 0gpE
SwpumsIng  zzowk/l (L16bS'198) o1z 00'0$ "ONI ‘NOLLOANNOD MM Tl YouD samdwo) 3lquieg suN020Y 6ThE
3PSO Zzoz/m (LLtzs'198) 00°0EtS 00°08 vmud zozp YD samduio) AAqudeg S1un0sy BTbE
upuman0 gz (LLL60'198) 00°L9E'TS 00°08 N LNAWNUZAOD TYNOISST10Ud TOUY1 WD endwo) 3lqefeq slunoasy LTVE
JUpLRISING  ZZoTp/l (LLOEL'SSS) 06'0PL'TS 00°08 Tdd TZoTHL RO Pmdwo) 9|qekeq sun00y 9TrE
BupERISInO  ZZoz/M/1 (L8686'SS) 00'00Z'($ 00°08 aNNd "2 "N VYN ouen D Pndwo) 2quAty Moy STHE
pEmEING  Zzowb (L8'68L'PSS) 850068 0008 ANVE LSIMHINON TZOTK/L  AYD ndwo]) 3qedug sunoxy PTPE
SUPRISINO  zzoT/b/1 (67°688°ESS) 05°266'TTS 00'08 UL ALFTIEYITP ALYAdOUd WAN TV YAUD 1ndwos 31qefg S)UN0OY £TPE
uPUBSING  ZzowwT (6L°968°0€S) 00'9z$ 00'08 TDIAYIS THIL AHLYVIOW TZoT/l WD snduo) 3lqefeq SN0y e
HupuEISIO  zzozb/1 (6L°0L8'0CS) 00°0£L3 0008 NI "02 TYDINGHI % 1004 NIV 20T YYD aindwo]y 3|quke Simooy (F42
Hulpumsing czoTvrl {6L°001'0€8) 00'8578 0003 "ONIE*dNOYD VIOIW dNT TCOTH/ Y342 smndwoey 31qedeg siunoaoy 0zvE
BUIPUBRINO  zZozb (6L'T8'6TS) L6'991S 0008 NI SWILSAS ONIdId TYTLLSNANI T2 WD 3andwo 31qudg SUN0DY 6IYE
BUPUNSING  ZZ0Ts1 (Z8'SL9'6TS) 80ers 00'0S "ONI ADYENI NVIWLLNO LWOUYL W) sandwon %qede ] sunoazy g1ve
supumang  zzozl (00°5ST'6LS) 00'SI10°1S 00'0$ ONI JILOTTH LOdS NIAYVD oyl A9YD 1ndwo) 3|qeAeg sjunoday LIvE
aupueising zeoTkn (00°0vT'8Ts) 1£'97% 000§ YALSVONVT A0 HANITLHDITY TTOUPI1 32342 Jaindwio]y djqudeg swnodzy 91vg
MMNNG  7zgTel (69°E1TRLS) 9C'ELKS 00'0$ ONI SY3LSYIW 133714 Trowl 994D 1ndwo) 2Aqeieg sunoday SIvE
Supuesng  zzoz (gC'ovL LTS) §L'898 0008 "ONIANVAINOD AddNS YELLEXA 20T/l PID sandwio) aqefeq sunoaay vive
PISNO  7z0z/1 (8S71L9'LTS) 86718 o003 SLUVd OLNY NMOL-T ToTp/t  Yayd sendwio) ajque] SN0y £Ipe
JuipuRIsNG  zzoTbL (bL IS LTS) LT'IHTS 00°08 1"NMVT 2 WYV4 A¥INNOD 4330 our YD sandwo) Jquieg sjuncoay TIrE
JPUBSNO 220kl (LY S6TLTS) 00'$Z5'ES 0008 NIV 2 240D TW0LP YD mndwo) 9iquieg unoady 117
BwpuEISNG  zzozwl (LbOLL'ETS) 00'sZ$ 00°0$ ‘SHJIAMYS HLIVEH YELNIONOD 0T/l PMD andwo) 21qudty SIUNC23Y O1PE
Jupueisng  zzobl (LY'ShL'eTs) 61'T9E'ES 00°08 NI S8V INIWAINDET T¥IINTHD owe/l  WPAD andwo)) ajqeeg snoasy 60PE
BupwIsng  zzoz1 (3TEREOLS) 6L°8028 0008 JNITAYUNLINGD owpT WD endwoe) 2jquieg siunosoy 80bE
JupumsIng  zzozbrl (6bvL1'0Z8) 01'6£98 000§ ONIS NYWYONE Touw/l W) Pmdisod 21qedng sjunoasy LovE
dupumsINg TTOT/PN (6E'SES619) 0E'6188 00°08 AOGILNNOW 40 HO0YO0Y ool YD rlwo) spqeAeq sumoany 90pL
Buipumsing TTOTP/) (60°91L°8B15) $T'998% 00'0s dTTYIAANS ATTdVE OTKT WD ndwo) o|qudtd siunoaay SObE
SUpUMSNG  Zouw/1 (VR6PE'LIS) $T°6058 0008 “ONI ‘DNILINSNOD 0NV zZoz/p/l W3y mdwo) ajqeed sjuncooy POPE
JupumsIng  zzozb (65°0bE'L1S) EPECIS 000§ SLUVdJ OLNY SONVAQY zeoel WD 1ndwo) alqedng sunoasy £0VE
SwpuEISing  (Z0ZrZZTI (91°LOT'LIS) AN 0008 ONVHNSNI VIAACGINOD QaLIND 120z/TTiel WD sandusey 3|quieg sjunod0y 10vE
dupumsnd  \zozrT) (¥8'796'915) P8 T9E'91S 00°0§ SS0UD N8 TV.LVD 10ZZLT1  PD smndwo)y 21qedey sunody 00vE
SM¥)S  ajeq i1sod |ejoL sjuawied s)sodeq RITETETE Y] ajeq odA) aInog laquiny
Bujuuny uUofjaEsURL ] uopaesues) uonoesURI|
pun4 Bupesado J91ep) - J93sIBay YooysH
| abed

Auoyny Aop junopy

WY LS-v1:01 2202/Ei



(16°'S52°798) dueeg Jns1day wr a8u)) w0,

0008 swaunsnipy (el
00'08 sisunsnipy nsodaq
0008 swaunsnipy wawkey
siounsnipy
(16'5ST°T95) sjuawie g |8)0L
(16's57'798) Y33y 1anduio)

2d4 ) vonatsuel ] Aq siuawde ssa]

00°08 spsedaq Imoy,

ad{ ], wenossura], £q L1vwwng

SN  8jeq 1sod [R30) sjuaiiey sj|sodag aoualejey ajeg adf) asnog
Buuuny

Jaquinp
uopoesuRI| uopoesue |,

uopoesues)
pung BunesadQ Jajep - 19)siBay yooyo

¢ abed Aoyiny Lopr 3unopy WY.GpL0L Z202/EN



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY
P.0. BOX 25
MOUNT JOY, PA 17552

TELEPHONE: (717) 653-5938 INCORPORATED 1948
FAX: (717) 653-6680

SEWER OPERATING REQUISITION NO.: 17

DATE: January 4, 2022

Fulton Bank, National Association
P.O. Box 4887
Lancaster, PA 17604

Gentlemen:

You are hereby requested to make a disbursement of funds from the Revenue Fund under the Trust Indenture
dated November 15, 1996 (the "Indenture”), between the Mount Joy Berough Authority and your bank as Trustee, for the
purpose and In the amounts set forth on the attached Schedule "A".

We certify that (i) the amounts listed on the succeeding page are now due and unpaid and that such
indebtedness has been incurred for the purpose set forth in paragraphs (a) and (b) of Section 6.1 of the Indenture or
paragraph (a) of Section 6.3 of the Indenture; (ii} the aggregate of the amounts requisitioned, plus those previously
requisitioned during the current fiscal year, do not exceed the amount of the current fiscal year budget approved by the
Authority as provided in Section 9.10 of the Indenture; and (jii) the monies to be withdrawn are in compliance with the
provisions of said Indenture.

MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY

AUTHORIZED OFFICER

AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS REQUISITIONS: $ 1,118,218.77

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS REQUISITION: 3 21,118.38 Payroll  Acct. 21544
$ 99,124.97 Expenses Acct. 21536
S 120,243.35 Total

TOTAL AMOUNT REQUISITIONED TO DATE: $ 1,238,462.12

TOTAL CURRENT FISCAL YEAR APPRGVED BUDGET: $ 2,976,116.68




Aoy 'suyn ‘uely
nds
nds

(Aepsan] 1s| 0} 159502 Aeg) (nds) tuow sad pied siaquiay
(ndsg) Asspuny

(mds) abuy

(mds) sosadey

(nds) aor
(mds) Aoy 'uoa ‘ueky ‘suys 'uoser ‘wip

piaeq ‘xay 'Aeg 'siuuag

8e'8LL'ie $ WLOL

FA A"
¢0's.
prLee’L

0c'ece

60°0LL'L
LZhiP'L
GZ'00L'L
LE'099't
€€'00L'6

$

Lo - - - g - s o s

uonngIuegd g/6 Jakojdwsg
avloAU] daY

saxe] Jakojdwg

slaquspy pieog

WE)SISSY SARBNSIUIWIPY
Jabeuep ssauisng
JaBeuep suoneredo
Jabeuew Auotpny

sabepy m310 uoonasuo)
sabepp Jamag

9Z # lloihed
Anugz jewanor jjosfey

162°00¥'80
#08°00¥'80
08°00%'80
06.2°00+'80
68.°00v'80
¥8.°001°80
€8.°00v'80
€8.°00v'80
oL4'8ev80
Oel'ect’'80  N4aQ

pun{ 1amas



BupLNSING  zzozl (L6¥T1'668) LTTIES 00'0S OLLII0S ONMMILYMIT WATAX Towkl PeD sndwod ajqudey s1unoooy 185¢€
JupuEsIng  zzowen (0L°T18'868) SERObS 0008 JNVE XIM TToup WD induo) alquieg sjunoaoy 08S¢E
SUPUISING  zz0z/k/) (S VOK'B6S) 05'spL'TS 000§ ALRNDAS OLDIA 0w/l WD 1andwo) 3|qudeg Sjuno2y 6LSE
3UWPUEIIND  ZzozA1 (58°859'56S) 10°TL0°48 00°0$ 007TvsN Tzoup  WAYD sandwo) 3qufeq SlUN020Y 8LSE
dupuRising  zzoTw/l (b8'985'168) 00'6Z8S 0008 SV ONLLSIL NvEunans Teowe/l  PADsamdwoy a|quieg s1uneady LLSE
AWPUBISING  ZZ0T/1 (VB'LSL'06S) 00'¥Z$ 00°08 NVJINOD FINVINSNI (UVANVLS WOV AIN] PIdwo) aquing sjunaxy 9L5E
JpuRIsnG  zzozsw/L (V8 EEL'06S) ¥S09E'ES 0008 NOLLYYOJdU0D TUVHS Towel  PMD smndwo) 3iqudng sjunoaay SLSE
JupuRISING  7zoTp1 (0€ ELELRS) STL8$ 000§ ONITH LLODS TZOTKT  YoyD 1ainduio) ajquied siunoaay YLSE
BupueismG  zzomwl (S0°98Z°L3S) 00'1Z$ 00°08 NI STINDE D HATvY zzogkt WA ndwo) 3jqeAe  spnoaoy ELSE
upumsng  zzazml (S0'59T°L8S) or'1Z8 0008 "ONI "NOLLDANNOD M7d okl WPID smndwo) 3fqedng sjunoasy 4133
JupeEIsng  zzowwl (S9'ThTiLes) 00'0£+S 0003 vmyd okl YD anduoy Jquded sjuN020Y 1L5€
Huipueising 20T/ (S9'E18°9RS) 00°L9€'ZS 00'08 N INFWNEFAQD TYNOISSTIOUd TToT/v! 1 yoayD samdwoyy Jjqedeg slunoady 0LSE
U0 ZZoTrl (S99EY'PES) £1'PEL'DS 00°0$ Tdd TTOLPL  WIYD Jandwo) aqeieq slun0adY 695¢€
Supumsing  zzomwl (TSTILLLS) 00'007°1$ 00°08 aNNd D N VYN 0Tk PAD Mindwo) 3jqedng spunoady 895E
ipuRISING  Zz0Tw | (25°215°9L8) 80°F0L°1S 000§ INVIOYd LORLVd wourl WD Pndwo) 3lquAng SHUN0ay £95¢
UG zzozwl (bROK'SLS) 89°6018 0008 "ONI SISV 301440 ZoTwt Y3y endwo) 2jquded siunosay 995
Supuising  zzozw/l (9L°R6T'SLS) L§'0068 000§ ANVE LSHMHLION TOUK/l YD mindwo) Aqedng sinoaay $95¢
SupURISNO  zzozw/l (61°B6C'bLS) 05°266'TTS 0008 UL ALITNEVIT® ALYEd0dd WHW 20T HauD Jandiio) quieg sunoxy ¥95E
BupEISNG  zzozw/l (69°50K°1SS) v v08S 0008 ONI SESRIJUALNT AYVIIONW ok WauD Jaindwio) ajqeAed siunasy £95€
supunsng  zzozw/l (LT109'058) 00'928 00°0§ FDIAYAS THIL AHLYVIOW ZZ0Tp1 D 1ndwio) atqeAeg s1unoooy z9s¢€
supUBISNG  zZozb/l (LT'SLS'05S) 00'091'1S 000§ ONI SZLVIDOSSY Jddvi o YD Jamdwio) 3qudng sunoady 19¢€
PUBSING  ZZ0T/1 (LTSTH'6HS) 658918 000§ "ONI ADYANA NVILLLND TZOLH/L  ORUD Janduiogy 21qufeg sun02aY 09s¢
SWpURSING  Zzoz/w/l (89°95T'6HS) €928 00'08 YALSYONV' 20 YINITIHOIAU okl MRMD 1ndwo)y a1quey SUN0IY 655¢€
upWISN0  zZoww/1 (LEOTT'GHS) SEELYS 000§ ONI SYELSYIN 19314 TTOTK1 YD sRndwo)y aquig sinoay 8ss€E
pUmNN0  ZzoTk (20°LYL'RYS) YR 6TIS 000§ SLYVd OLNY NMOL-T TZoT/b1  APMD Jandwo)y 9984 g SJUN0KY Lgst
JupumsING  ZZoTk/ (81°L19'8HS) 05°662$ 00'08 [NV NHVAL AULNNOD ¥HHA UK PD smndwe]y 3jquhed siunoay 955¢
SupUSING  Zzozb/l (89'L1E'RHS) 00°sz5'€S 0008 NIV 2 340D T2OUVT YYD smndwagy 3qedeg siunoady §SSE
BupuEISING  zzoz/w1 (89°T6L'FHS) 00°sZ$ 00'0$ ‘SHDIANIS HLTVEH VALNIONOD zZOUbL YD ndwo) 3|qukeg siunoay pSSE
JUPUISING  ZZoz/b/l (89°LOL'PHS) 00°05L'ES 0008 ASNNZJ 4O HLTVAMNOWIWOD UK 14D smndwo) 3)qukey sunoasy £5SE
supmsng  zzoup/l (89°LI0°1FS) 89°0€LS 0008 ANITAUNINAD 20T/ 4D saindwosy 21qudeg SN0y r4343
JpumIn0  zzoz/b (00°L8T0VS) 9E0L8'LS 000§ ANOLS ¥ IIT ASNTNAIVD oTp  WRUD sndwo)y 3|qekeq sunodoy 155¢
PEISING  ZZozb/l (PO'9IHTES) 0E6I88 00°0$ AOf LNNOW 40 HONOYOH TR/l Y23UD sandwo) 9qefuy SUNOIY 08¢
pmsng  zzoyb1 (bEL6S'1ES) 6V'VES 0008 ISNOHTAVM AYLLLVH T YY) samduio) o1quAey SIUN0ITY 6¥SE
3upuBIsINg  Zzogb/l (58295 1ER) §T9988 00°08 4’17 HHAANS AT TdVE T 14D sandwo) 3qehg sIUNoTY 8¥se
PRSI0 72071 (09'969°0€S) STLLLS 0008 "ONI ‘ONLLINSNOD OV TOTkE  YoauD samdwo) 9quAe,f sunoday LbSE
JUpURSIND  ZZoz/E (SE'69V'0CS) SLEOTCIS 00°08 "ONI “NATUONANY Tkl WYDIARdwo) 3iqefng sunooay 9psE
Jmpumsng  zzozt (09°59T'L1S) rr'8ss 00'08 SLYVJ OLNV JINVAQY ZOOTp A4 sandwo) 2jquig 51UN022Y SheE
BUpUBIING  (Z0ETTI (91°LOT'LIS) ZEPHES 00°08 ONVUNSNI VIQYOINCD GA.LINN 1Z0zZTzzl W) dwo) 2qefey sunody £bSeE
HnpuesIng  [zozzeTt (48°296'91S) PBTIE'9IS 0008 SSOUD AN18 TYLdVD 120TTzEl PO PImdwio) apquieg spmoay b
sNejg  9)e( 1Sod jejol sjuawiey sj|sodeq] asuasajey ajeqg adi] asnesg JaquinN
Busuuny uojjorsURSY uojjoesues| uonoBsuRl)
pung BunesadQ 1amag - 19)s16ay Yo9yH
| abed

Auoyny fop Junoy

Wv 6L'G1:0L 220e/kell



(L6 PTI'6ES) saxepeg a9s)8ay uy aduey) 1m0,

00°0% spuanysalpy [vloL

00'os seaunsnipy nsoadagg

0w'os sjuaunsnipy uawAe,|
suaunsnipy

(L6'FTI66S) U] (B0

(L6 PT1'66S} 3994 12indwio)

:ad4 1, wonousue), q siuawike,] ss

Doos spsodaq Moy,

adA ] vonousuwa ], £q L1ewwung

sMEIS  ajeq isod {=o) sjuawfey s)isodaq aouaiajay ayeq adf) 22/nog laquinN
Guuuny uopsesuel| LT LTI uopoesuel)

pung BunesadQ Jamag - 19)siBay yoays
Z abey Auoyiny Aop Junoy WYBL:G101 2202/EN



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY
WATER SYSTEM
RESOLUTION AND REQUISITION

WATER SYSYTEM REQUISITION NO.: WBRI 2241

Date: January 4, 2022

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, in accordance with Article VI, Section 6.06 of the Trust indenture of the Mount Joy Borough
Authority (the "Authority") to Fulton Bank, National Association (the "Trustee"), as successor to Union National
Community Bank (the "Prior Trustee"), as Trustee, dated as of May 1, 1993, securing Guaranteed Water Revenue
Bonds, Series of 1993 (the "Trust Indenture”) the Trustee is hereby authorized and requested to make the
following payments for authorized projects, including either capital additions or extraordinary repairs, renewals
or replacements from the Bond Redemption and Improvement Fund established under the aforesaid Indenture
and held by the Trustee for the following purposes and in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:

Purpose of Amount of this
Payee Obligation Requisition
SEEATTACHED
EXHIBIT "A" $ 6,488.61
CERTIFICATE

The undersigned Secretary hereby certifies that the Resolution set forth above was duly adopted by the
Board of Directors of Mount Joy Borough Authority at a meeting duly called and held on  January 4, 2022 and
remains in full force and effect on the date hereof.

THIS CERTIFICATE is executed the ___4th  day of _ January , 2022.

(Secretary) (Assistant Secretary)

AUTHORITY SEAL

29778060.1



EXHIBIT "A"

WATER BOND REDEMPTION AND IMPROVEMENT FUND

Payee Purpose of Obligation Amount of this Requisition
ARRO Consulting, inc. Eng Services for Well 3 SRBC § 6,488.61
108 West Airport Road Docket Renewal; Invoice

Lititz, PA 17543 0069534

29778060.1



MOUNT JOY BOROUGH AUTHORITY
LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
SEWER SYSTEM BOND REDEMPTION AND IMPROVEMENT FUND
REQUISITION FORM

SEWER SYSYTEM REQUISITION NO.: SBRI 2211

Date: January 4, 2022

Fulton Bank, National Association
Trustee under Trust Indenture
dated Novemnber 15, 1996

of Mount Joy Borough Authority
Mount Joy, Pennsylvania

Dear Sirs:

You are hereby requested to make a disbursements of funds from the Bond Redemption and
Improvement Fund of the above Bond Indenture of the Mount Joy Borough Authority for the following purposes
and in the amounts set forth below:

Payee: Construction Contract

Address: Yes No
Purpose of Total Amount Paid Amount this Current
Obligation Obligation to Date Requisition Balance

SEE ATTACHED $ 1,164.00

EXHIBIT "A"

In connection therewith, I certify that the above amounts are now due and unpaid, and that such
indebtedness is a proper charge against, and has not been made the basis of any previous withdrawal from, the
Bond Redemption and Improvement Fund, pursuant to the provisions of the Trust Indenture dated November 15,
1996, from this Authority to your Bank, as Trustee and successor to Union National Community Bank, prior
Trustee. | further certify that with respect to the items covered in this Requisition, there are no vendors',
mechanics’ or other liens (or security interest) upon or affecting any property with respect to which payments
are requisitioned and which will not be discharged by such payment.

Further:

2977994.1



EXHIBIT "A"

SEWER BOND REDEMPTION AND IMPROVEMENT FUND

Payee Purpose of Obligation Amount of this Requisition
ARRO Consulting, Inc. Eng Services for WWTP Clarifier $ 1,164.00
108 Wast Airport Road and Thickener Rebab Project;

Lititz, PA 17543 Invoice 0069536

2977994.1



